

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/595/2025

Manoj Paul

Vs.

The Union of India and ors.

Mr. Manoj Paul Petitioner –in-person

Mr. Rakesh Kumar for the respondents

March 11, 2026
[SR]
Item No.66

Leave is granted to the petitioner to implead Smt Madhuri Shukla as added respondent in the writ petition in her personal capacity.

Petitioner would effect service upon the added respondent in her personal capacity and file affidavit of service on the next date.

List the writ petition before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)