

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/595/2025

Manoj Paul

Vs.

The Union of India and Others

Mr. Manoj Paul
(Through Virtual mode)

... Petitioner-in-person

Ms. S. Shiva Priya
(On behalf of Mr. Rakesh Kumar)

... for the respondents

July 03, 2026
[AKB]
Item No.75

The petitioner appearing in person through virtual mode submits that his son who is two years old is unwell. He is therefore, unable to come to Court and as such, he has not been able to file the application for addition of party.

Since the petitioner has been unable to file such application due to illness of his son, He submits that he will file same by the next month.

In such view of the matter let this matter be adjourned and be listed before the next available Circuit Bench in the month of August, 2026.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)